
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Published Thursday, 09 July 2015 
 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

FRIDAY 17 JULY 2015 
11AM 
BELVEDERE ROOM, BARROW PARK COMPLEX, 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE HOUSE, CREMYLL 

 
Committee Members– 
 
Plymouth City Councillors- 
Councillors Damarell, Fletcher, Fry, Mrs Pengelly, Smith (Joint Chair), Sparling and Vincent. 
 
Cornwall Councillors- 
Councillors Austin, Candy, Duffin (Joint Chair), Ellison, Frank, Hobbs and Trubody. 
 
Co-opted Members- 
Sir Richard Carew Pole Bt., Cdr Crocker, Mr D L Richards and Mr T Savery. 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 

Tracey Lee and Andrew Kerr 
Joint Clerks  
 

 

Joint Clerks 

Andrew Kerr 
Chief Executive 
Cornwall Council 
Council Offices 
Treyew Road 
Truro TR1 3AY 
T: 01872 322000 
 

Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
Plymouth City Council  
Ballard House 
West Hoe Road 
Plymouth PL1 3BJ  
T: 01752 668000 

Please reply to: Helen Wright 
01752 304022 
helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

#mountedgcumbe 

Public Document Pack



 

 
MOUNT EDGCUMBE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APPOINTMENT OF JOINT CHAIRS    
  
 The Joint Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Joint Chairs. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Joint Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 as a correct record. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be b
[...]
er and Mr D L Richards. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Churchill, Peter Smith, Trubody and Vincent and Sir Richard 
Carew Pole Bt and Mr T Savery. 
 
Also in attendance:  Simon Arthurs (Lead Accountant PCC), Nick Butcher (Head 
Gardener/Ranger PCC), Jon James (Natural Environment Manager CC), David Marshall 
(Business Development Manager PCC), Nicola Moyle (City Curator Museum and Archives 
PCC), Leigh Parker (Accountant CC), Steve Pickering (Consultant) and Helen Wright 
(Democratic Support Officer PCC). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 
Welcome   
 
The Chair welcomed two members of the public who were attending the Joint Committee 
meeting. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct relating to items on the agenda. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 
The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of meeting held on 18 July 2014 are confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

14. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



15. INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT   
 
The Strategic Director for Place submitted an interim management report providing an 
overview of the work being undertaken in 2014/15.  The report highlighted the following key 
areas – 
 

(a) this had been a challenging year with the introduction of several 
changes in the way the Park operated; this included developing the 
overall visitor attraction by expanding the programme of events and 
introducing a variety of commercial tenants in the Barrow Centre 
and across the Park; 
   

(b) new operators for both the Stables Café and Orangery Restaurant 
had brought an element of commercial stability and consumer 
confidenc
[...]
ey Decision: No 
 
Part: I   

 
Purpose of the report: 
 
This report presents the final outturn position of Mount Edgcumbe for the financial year 2014/15.         
 
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17: 
 
Plymouth City Council: 
This monitoring report links to delivering the priorities within the Council’s corporate plan.  
Cornwall Council:  
Business Plan Immediate Priorities: Use of resources and performance management 
Environment, Planning and Economy Directorate Plan priorities: 
Creating a Green Cornwall 
Creating Better Places to Live 
Delivering Excellent Services  
          
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
In November 2014 a forecast overspend of just under £40,000 was reported to the Joint Committee. 
The final outturn is £21,833 overspent - an improvement of £18,000 since November. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Community Cohesion: 
 
Increased risk management will need to take place to manage the impact of the challenging financial 
position. 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken: No. 
 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee – 
 

a) Notes the report; 
b) The accounting statements are recommended for approval for the Annual small bodies return 

(Appendix B); 
c) The Annual Governance Statement is recommended for approval for the Annual small bodies 

return (Appendix B); 
d) The Internal Audit Report to support the Joint Committee sign off of the Annual small bodies 

return (Appendx C); 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
None. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Published Works/Information: 
 
None. 

 
Background papers: 
[...]
ost achieved a balanced budget in 2012/13 with final out turn £390,728 against the 
£384,000 budget. For 2013/14 the final outturn was £15,605 overspent. 

 
An external advisor was brought in to look at options for the park to improve current 
income streams and introduce new ones, using the capital receipt from the sale of 
Picklecombe Cottage to fund the improvements needed to enable these new income streams. 
 

4. 2014/15 REVENUE OUTTURN VARIATIONS – to be read with Appendix A  
 
4.1 Mount Edgcumbe House Outturn £28,090 over budget  

Main variations are: 
• Reduction in staff costs mainly due to the Park Manager post being vacant for part of 

the year, offset by the cost of an external advisor and Interim Park Manager (£14,000) 
underspend. 

• Overspend on premises and utility costs of £19,000 
• Supplies and services increases are offset by a reduction in conservation costs and 

increased donations. 
• Reduction in income compared to that budgeted of £25,000. There are various 

fluctuations within the income lines but the variation is mainly down to income for 
weddings which is £19,000 less than budgeted. The lower than expected number of  
Meetings and Conferences have resulted in both reduced expenditure and income 
which results in a net £12,000 adverse variation. 

• There has also been a one-off wayleave payment received of (£9,000). 

Page 11



 

 

 
4.2 Mount Edgcumbe Park Outturn (£29,903) savings  

• Favourable outturn due largely to some originally revenue funded spend relating to 
Higher Level Stewardship capital work being capitalised, following the creation of an 
appropriate capital code, to recognise the two elements of Natural England grant 
approval. 

  
4.3 Mount Edgcumbe Trading Outturn £23,645 over budget 

Main variations are: 
• Net pressure of approximately £6,000 re the main shop and £3,000 on the Cremyll 

shop, partly offset by the new letting arrangement. 
• Higher than anticipated net spend on equipment and hire in relat
[...]
 the sale of 
Picklecombe Cottage to fund the improvements needed to drive these new income streams. 

 
4. 2015/16 REVENUE MONITORING  
 
4.1 Mount Edgcumbe House  

This includes the main Mount Edgcumbe operating budget, weddings, meetings & conferences 
and Treninnow Chalets income. 
There are more weddings using the marquee this year and conference bookings and enquiries 
are promising. 

 
4.2 Mount Edgcumbe Park  

This includes the upkeep of the park, car parks, higher level stewardship (revenue) and 
initiatives e.g. Barrow Park units rental income. 

  
4.3 Mount Edgcumbe Trading  

 This includes the house shop, catering income and special events. The new holiday lets  will 
also be part of this.  

 
5. BUDGET RISK 
 
5.1 There is a regular review of outstanding orders, all expenditure and the maximisation of 

income through lettings and other opportunities, in order to achieve a balanced budget 
position for this year. 

 
 
  

Page 34



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee notes the report. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



MEP Joint Committee Report 17 July 2015 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

Subject: Mount Edgcumbe Risk Register  

Committee:  Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 

Date: 17 July 2015 

Cabinet Members: Councillor Smith, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Duffin, Cornwall Council 

CMT Member: Anthony Payne, Strategic Director for Place (Plymouth) 

Peter Marsh, Head of Commissioning and Asset 
Management (Cornwall) 

Author: Jerry Masters, Interim Park Manager 

Contact: tel: 01752 822236 
 e-mail: jerry.masters@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: ME 

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of the report:  

This report introduces member to the Mount Edgcumbe Park’s ‘Risks and 
Opportunities Register’ which is a key document in recognising areas of weakness in 
either operational or strategic management and seek ways of addressing the 
[...]
 the authorities fail to keep structures or the landscape in accordance 
with the listings. 
 

2. Reason for Report 
 

2.1   The Plymouth City Council is required to provide a Small Bodies Return for the 
Mount Edgcumbe Park on an annual basis at the end of each financial year for 
audit.  The risk register has been identified in past assessments as a 
requirement that should be in place and updated on an annual basis. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1    Part of the requirement from an audit perspective is to assess that the Joint 

Committtee is reviewing all the high risk management issues and putting in 
place controls that will monitor, reduce or resolve the identified issue. 

 
3.2   The attached register is on a standard template prepared by Plymouth City 

Council and I have taken a the opportunity to look from a new perspective at a 
number of risks that have been noted during my brief tenure as Interim 
Manager. 

 
3.3   In many cases, the staff are currently managing the risks through inspection and 

carrying out maintenanace on a daily basis, however, in some cases the 
requirements are beyond the scope of the revenue maintenance buidget. 

 
3.4   It will require capital funding and /or application for grant funding from 

organisations such as Heritage Lottery Fund or possibly, if appropriate 
European Union funding which might be potentially available through Cornwall 
Council.  

 
3.5   These requirements have been noted as part of the opportunities that may be 

available to control the risk. 

 
3.6   Whichever route is taken, the register shows that the Joint Committee is 

carrying out due diligence of its resoponsibilities and liabilities and has  a 
record of the requirements which can be used to support future management 
programmes. 

Recommendations  

Members note the report. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL RISK & OPPORTUNITY REGISTER TEMPLATE

Strategic or Operational: Operational Department: 

Ris
[...]
ve been patched by Park staff in a constant cycle 
of reactive maintenance. 

4.8. The Barrow Park holiday-let building work has been completed. 

4.9. The commercial cooker and upright freezer in the Barrow Centre Stables 
Café had to be replaced. 

4.10. Deterioration of the tidal defences in the lower Park continues to cause 
concern – especially the damage to the wall fronting the Artists Platt (the 
bowling green area beside the Tudor Blockhouse).   

4.11. We are exploring alternate heating strategies for the House and Barrow 
Centre with the Plymouth Energy Community and the possibility of 
European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) 

5. Walks, Talks and Workshops 

5.1. Between April 2014 and March 2015 Mount Edgcumbe delivered 35 
workshops and talks across the site – with a similar number planned for 
2015 -16. Together with our red-letter day events and working with third 
party organised events (markets and festivals) Mount Edgcumbe now 
delivers around 65 ‘events’ per year. 

5.2. If one were to combine all the wedding ceremonies, receptions, 
conferences, workshops, talks, external third party events and our own 
red-letter day festivals -  one would realise that Mount Edgcumbe is now 
delivering an average of 110 significant ‘happenings’ per year. All this with a 
staff of 12 with the support of FOMECP, volunteers and occasional agency 
staff. 

 

Page 78



\\plymcc.local\directorates\Apps\ModGov\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\5\AI00069593\$5u5iksyh.docx 

6. Conferences 

6.1. For the year April 2104 – March 2015 we had 17 conference/meeting 
bookings using the Belvedere, Octagon Room and Earl’s Garden Marquee. 
Looking forward we currently have 10 bookings plus a two day international 
conference (see below) and an ‘extended use’ art show (Drawn to the 
Valley). 

6.2. We are working closely with Plymouth College of Art and the Crafts 
Council to host their internationally renowned ‘Making Futures’ 
conference. This is a major undertaking which will use all
[...]
he ‘Winstanley’s Light’ painting 
(recently restored - please see the accompanying hand out) – and the 
return to the collection of the Nicholas Condy painting ‘The Court Dinner 
at Cotehele’. 

Looking forward to 2015/16 we will produce 30,000 generic leaflets for 
the Park with a distribution partner scheduled to display these across 
Plymouth and South East Cornwall.  

We are working with our commercial tenants (with their financial input) 
to produce a specific leaflet supporting their presence and activities on the 
Park to be distributed in a similar fashion. 

In 2015 we have developed and delivered new sections of the Mount 
Edgcumbe website (with less of a ‘local authority’ feel) which carries the 
Barrow Centre message and includes all our commercial tenants and 
further links to their websites.  

Over 10,000 Mount Edgcumbe events leaflets and posters will be 
produced and distributed between now and December 2015. 

We are scheduled to place 60 adverts in press and publications supporting 
the weddings business, general awareness and specific events. These are 
always worked into editorial deals to give us as much mileage as possible.  

Our social media presence has been a great success – with the Mount 
Edgcumbe Facebook page getting over 20,000 visits in the week running up 
to the Green Man event. We have a weekly ‘audience’ of regulars of over 
6,000 people and have over 4,000 dedicated followers. 

Page 81



\\plymcc.local\directorates\Apps\ModGov\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\5\AI00069593\$5u5iksyh.docx 

10. Occupation of Rentable Business Spaces 

10.1. In 2014/15 we introduced 12 new commercial tenants to the Park 
representing £62k of income through rents. We lost two of those tenants 
during the 1st year of trading.  

10.2. In 2015/16 we have increased that occupancy to 16 tenants renting 21 
commercial spaces representing a potential total annual rental income of 
£95k.   

11. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that Members note the report. 

Pag
[...]
iled 

business case for each of the proposals; 
________________________________________________________________ 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

N/A 

Published Work/Information: 

None. 

Background Papers:   

None. 

 

Sign off:   
 
Fin n/a Leg n/a Mon 

Off 
n/a HR n/a Assets  n/a IT n/a Strat 

Proc 
n/a 

Originating SMT Member David Draffan 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes  
 

 
  

Page 84



1.0 Introduction 
 

In 2014 the ‘Mount Edgcumbe Means Business’ strategic vision and action plan 
was adopted by the Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee, which outlined a number 
of quick wins as well as some longer-term proposals to steer the development of 
the park towards a more sustainable future. 

 
Many of the proposals have now been delivered and either are or will now begin 
generating an income for Mount Edgcumbe. Others are underway and are 
nearing completion, whilst a few may need reviewing given the level of 
investment required to implement them against the time needed to recover the 
capital investment. 

 
This report provides members with an update on the current position of the 
strategic framework, and outlines the next round of project in a second phase of 
transformation and the funding opportunities that might part fund the costs. 

 
2.0 Transformation phase 1: current position 
 

The ‘Mount Edgcumbe Means Business’ strategic vision and action plan presented 
to the joint committee in 2013-14 set out a number of short and longer term 
proposals to help develop the income earning potential of the park. In summary 
the proposals included: 
 

• Allocate and let commercial unit spaces 
• Make the Barrow Centre more visible 
• Install a quality WiFi system 
• Develop the existing series of events 
• Create a themed play area 
• Purchase of land train to drive footfall up to the Barrow Centre & House 
• Convert the Cremyll shop building into a holiday property whilst 

retaining the gift shop at the 

Minutes of the meeting


Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee Friday 17 July 2015

Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee

Friday 17 July 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Smith, Co-Chair in the Chair.
Councillors Austin, Candy, Duffin (Co-Chair), Ellison, Fletcher, Hobbs, Rennie (substitute for 
Councillor Vincent), Sparling and Trubody.

Co-opted Representatives: Cdr Crocker, Mr D L Richards and Mr T Savery.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Damarell, Frank, Fry, Mrs Pengelly and Vincent  and Sir 
Richard Carew Pole Bt.

Also in attendance: Simon Arthurs (Lead Accountant PCC), Angela Bruce (Principal Technical 
Accountant PCC), (Nick Butcher (Head Gardener/Ranger PCC), David Marshall (Business 
Development Manager PCC), Pete Marsh (Head of Commissioning and Asset Management CC), 
Jerry Masters (Interim Park Manager PCC), Nicola Moyle (City Curator Museum and Archives 
PCC) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer PCC).

The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 12.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. APPOINTMENT OF JOINT CHAIRS  

The Joint Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Smith and Councillor Duffin as 
Joint Chairs for this municipal year 2015/16.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct relating to items on the agenda.

3. MINUTES  

The Joint Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 
are confirmed as a correct record.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’ urgent business.



5. BUDGET OUTTURN 2014/15  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted the budget outturn 2014/15 report which 
outlined the final outturn position of Mount Edgcumbe for the financial year 2014/15. The 
report highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the previous outturn position reported to the Joint Committee on 
28 November 2014 detailed a forecast overspend of just under 
£40,000;  since that date, other ways of increasing revenue had been 
explored, a review of expenditure had been undertaken and some 
expenditure had been capitalised (relating to the Higher Level 
Stewardship) which had resulted in an outturn position of £21,833 
over budget;

 
(b)
 

the main areas of variations included -

● Mount Edgcumbe House outturn £28,090 (over budget):
● Mount Edgcumbe Park outturn £29,903 (savings); 
● Mount Edgcumbe trading outturn £23,645 (over budget);

(c)
 

the budget for 2016/17 remained at £284,000 (£142,000 per 
statutory authority);

(d) the Annual Small Bodies, annual return for the financial year ended 
31 March 2015;

(e) the capital outturn included capital schemes made up of the phase I 
initiatives and the capital element of the Higher Level Stewardship 
scheme.

The Joint Committee agreed –

(1) that the accounting statements are recommended for approval for 
the Annual Small Bodies Return (as set out in Appendix B);

 
(2) that the Annual Governance Statement is recommended for approval 

for the Annual Small Bodies Return (as set out Appendix B);

(3)
 

that the Internal Audit Report in supporting the sign off of the 
Annual Small Bodies Return (as set out in Appendix C).

 
The Joint Committee also noted the report. 

6. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a report on the revenue budget monitoring 
2015/16 which provided an update on the current financial position.  The report highlighted 
the following key areas –



(a) the first monitoring report in 2015/16 forecast a balanced budget at 
the year-end;

 
(b) an external adviser had been appointed to investigate options for 

the Park to improve current income streams and introduce new 
ones by using the capital receipt from the sale of Picklecombe 
Cottage, in order to fund the improvements needed to drive these 
new income streams; 

(c)
 

there were regular reviews of outstanding orders, all expenditure 
and the maximisation of income through lettings and other 
opportunities.

In response to questions raised by the Joint Committee, it was reported that –

(d) it was difficult to ascertain why there had been a reduction in the 
number of visits to the House, although the weather may be 
accountable; however, Members were assured that this situation 
would be closely monitored;

 
(e) the proposed caravan facilities would be provided for casual visits 

and would be sensitive to the Park’s environment;

(f)
 

the Park had benefited from a large increase in the number of 
school visits, an increase in traders and the Higher Level 
Stewardship scheme.

It was important to note that Cornwall Council had set a cost neutral budget for Mount 
Edgcumbe in 2018/19 and in order to achieve this position, it was vital to drive through the 
phase 2 initiatives such as the camping and holiday lets whilst remaining sensitive to the 
Park’s environment.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

7. MOUNT EDGCUMBE RISK REGISTER  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a report on the risk register for the Park which 
formed a key document in recognising areas of weakness (either operational or strategic) 
and sought ways of addressing the matters which had been identified.  The report highlighted 
the following key areas –

(a) the risk register had been identified as a requirement by the 
external auditors (Grant Thornton) as part of the Small Bodies 
Return process;  the register would also need to be updated on an 
annual basis;

  
(b) part of the audit process was to assess whether the Joint 

Committee was reviewing all the high risk management issues and 
putting in place controls that would monitor, reduce or resolve the 
issues that had been identified;



(c)
 

in many cases, staff were currently managing the risks through 
inspections and  undertaking maintenance on a daily basis however, 
in some cases the requirements were beyond the scope of the 
revenue maintenance budget;

 
(d)
 

capital funding and/or grant funding would be required to address 
some of the identified risks; it may be possible to gain funding 
through organisations such as the Heritage Lottery and the 
European Union.

 
The Joint Committee noted the report.

8. MOUNT EDGCUMBE STORM REPAIRS PROGRESS REPORT  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a progress report on the storm repairs which 
had affected a number of structures in the Park such as sea walls and quays.  The report 
highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the damage to the coastline had been extensive and had affected a 
number of structures; following the storms an initial assessment of 
the damage had been undertaken;

 
(b)
 

following the assessment of the coastal damage, the damage had 
been broken down into four distinct areas of work which included –

● Cremyll Quay – structure had now collapsed and required 
rebuilding;

● Cremyll slipway – void appeared under the upper part of the 
slipway, works had not commenced;

● Lower Lodge entrance sea wall – rebuilding of sections of the 
sea wall were required;

● Battery Beach sea wall – sections of the wall had been 
compromised and required rebuilding and voids backfilled;

(c)
 

the estimates provided for the works were in the region of 
£550,000; however, additional costs may be incurred to meet the 
requirements of the Marine Management Organisation and Natural 
England at an approximate total cost of £5,000;

(d) an application had been made to the Environment Agency to try and 
secure funding towards the works at Cremyll Quay, Lower Lodge 
and Battery Beach; the works on the Cremyll slipway were outside 
of the scope of funding from the Environment Agency however, 
other funding streams were being investigated;

(e) once confirmation of the level of funding from the Environment 
Agency had been received, work would be able to commence to 
secure the additional funding required; a programme of works had 
been drafted with a view to completing the works prior to winter.



In response to questions raised by the Joint Committee, it was reported that –

(f) the Environment Agency were fully aware of the urgency of carrying 
out the repair works;

 
(g) a delay in the commencement of the repair works would result in 

further erosion or storm damage;

(h) the five options for the strengthening of the Cremyll Quay had been 
proposed by Cormac;

(i) all the estimates for the repair works would be subject to stringent 
procurement processes; it was anticipated that this process would 
drive down costs;

(j) following the successful securement of funding from the 
Environment Agency, it was anticipated that the various repair 
works would commence in September/October 2015;

(k) officers undertook to contact the Ministry of Defence, regarding the 
tidal waves caused by the liberty boats using the estuary.

Cornwall Council had received significant funding from the Environment Agency for repair 
works following damage caused by the storms; some of these schemes had been brought in 
under budget; the remaining monies had been allocated to prioritised schemes within the 
County; however, there was the potential for this scheme to be included within this process.

The Joint Committee agreed that –
 

(1) when the level of Environment Agency grant funding is known, the 
Park Manager prepares a business case for funding the residual cost 
through a capital scheme to be considered by Plymouth City 
Council’s Cabinet for inclusion in the City Council’s capital 
programme;

 
(2) a similar business case is put to Cornwall Council for 50% match 

funding as its contribution.

The Joint Committee also noted the report. 

9. MOUNT EDGCUMBE PROGRESS REPORT  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a progress report which outlined the works that 
had been undertaken in 2014/15, the events and current bookings.  The report highlighted 
the following key areas –

(a) Park matters including the High Level Stewardship -
 



● work had continued to replace the 4620m of fencing across 
the Park;

● the High Level Stewardship Mount Edgcumbe Parkland Plan 
was currently being finalised;
 

(b) the use of Mount Edgcumbe House and Country Park by schools 
and colleges -

● 3000 school children had used the lower park;
● 450 children had enjoyed the bushcraft days which had been 

led by the Rangers;

(c)
 

building and Park infrastructure –

● repair works to the main water pipe had been undertaken 
which had included the replacement of the seized stopcock;

● the sewerage system at the lower end of the Park had been 
pumped out following an effluent leak;

● the Barrow Park holiday-let building work had been 
completed;

● Alternative heating scheme for the House and the Barrow 
Centre were being explored with the Plymouth Energy 
Community (there was a possibility of gaining funding from 
the European Regional Development Fund;

(d) walks, talks and workshops -

● 35 workshops and talks had taken place with a similar number 
planned for 2015/16;

(e) conferences -

● there had been 17 conferences/meeting bookings with 10 
bookings plus a two day international conference planned for 
2015/16;

● the Park was working in partnership with the Plymouth 
College of Art and the Craft Council to host their 
internationally renowned ‘Making Futures’ conference;

(f) weddings –

● the wedding business continued to provide a consistent and 
strong income stream for the Park, 23 wedding ceremonies 
had taken place;

● there were 24 wedding ceremonies booked for 2015/16;

(g) events -



● the main red letter day events included the Classic Car Rally 
and Fayre, the King’s Troop Royal Horse Artillery Summer 
Camp and the Christmas Fayre;

● the Classic Car event had been very successful with an 
estimated 12,000 to 14,000 people attending;

(h) promotion, press and publicity -

● in 2015, every event had been linked to the Edgcumbe 500 
strapline which recognised the anniversary of Henry VIII’s 
licence to empark;

● the Mount Edgcumbe Facebook page had received over 
20,000 visits in the week running up to the Green Man event;

(i) occupation of rentable spaces -

● in 2014/15 12 new commercial tenants were introduced to 
the Park representing £62,000 of income through rents;

● In 2015/16 occupancy would increase to 16 tenants, renting 
21 commercial spaces which represented a potential annual 
rental income of £92,000.

Commander Crocker expressed his disappointment that the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe’s 
contribution had not been included with the report.  The Interim Park Manager apologised 
for the oversight and gave an assurance that this would be included in future reports.

In response to questions raised by the Joint Committee, it was reported that -

(j) social media was an important part of promoting the Park 
particularly Facebook and developing a twitter account would be the 
next stage;

 
(k) hot drinks were on sale at the firework event; a food outlet had 

proved to be unsuccessful at previous events;

(l)
 

whilst schools were able to use the Park for free, other activities 
were offered such as seashore walks which could be charged for and 
resulted in additional income for the Park;

(m) an undertaking was given that the feasibility of holding events on the 
Park, such as a park run, horse events and swimming galas would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Joint Committee; an update on 
the water transport links to the Park would also be provided at the 
next Joint Committee meeting;

(n) a traffic management plan has been put in place for the Classic Car 
event which would reduce the impact on the local community.

The Joint Committee noted the report.



10. MOUNT EDGCUMBE MEANS BUSINESS  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted a report on Mount Edgcumbe Means Business 
which outlined the progress to date in respect of the transformation change project.  The 
report highlighted the following key areas –

(a) in 2014 the Mount Edgcumbe Means Business strategic vision and 
action plan had been adopted by the Joint Committee; the vision 
outlined a number of quick wins, together with longer term 
proposals which would steer the development of the Park towards 
a more sustainable future;

 
(b) many of the projects in phase I, such as the allocation and let of 

commercial unit spaces, the development of the existing series of 
events and converting the Cremyll shop building into a holiday 
property (whilst retaining the gift shop at the front of the building) 
had been completed;

(c)
 

phase II of the transformation programme which included the longer 
term programmes included –

● development of three glamping units;
● development  of camping and caravan pitches by the Dry Walk 

car park;
● external electricity services for markets and fayres adjoining 

the House and the Barrow Centre;

(d)
 

both Plymouth City Council and Cornwall Council were currently in 
the process of confirming agreement on the proposed terms of sale 
for the land at Polhawn Fort; the proceeds from the sale would be 
shared between the tenant and the two councils; this would provide 
a capital income of £30,000;

(e) an options appraisal had been undertaken on Captain’s Blake Hut at 
Whitsand Bay, to ascertain its future use; one option would be to 
put the property on the market for a leasehold sale; early estimates 
suggested that the sale of the hut would raise approximately 
£80,000 to £100,000.

 
In response to questions raised by the Joint Committee, it was reported that –

(f) following planning consent for the glamping site, a robust 
procurement exercise would be undertaken; it was anticipated that 
this would drive down the cost of this initiative;

(g) it was proposed to install shepherd huts, although the initial 
investment was higher, the long term life of the huts would out-
weigh this;



(h) the governance options for Mount Edgcumbe would be revisited;

(i) the Park Manager position had been advertised with interviews 
scheduled to take place on 4 September 2015.

Commander Crocker (Chair of the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe) advised that the Friends of 
Mount Edgcumbe –

(a) had over 515 members with 60 volunteers who worked in the Park;

(b) had to date financially contributed nearly £250,000 towards funding 
various initiatives;

(c) had commissioned two statues one of a stag and one of a doe to 
celebrate the 500th anniversary of Henry VIII’s granting the ‘licence 
to empark’;

(d) were keen to purchase a land train to transport visitors from the 
lower park to the top (two previous electric vehicles had been 
purchased but had been unable to manage the slope).

The Joint Committee took the opportunity to thank the Friends of Mount Edgcumbe for 
their continued support and invaluable contribution to Mount Edgcumbe.

The Joint Committee noted the report.

The Joint Committee agreed to recommend to the constituent authorities that any capital 
receipts from Polhawn Fort and Captain Blake’s hut are ring-fenced for investment in to the 
Park, to generate further revenue savings.

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


